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DLUHFWRUV¶ UHSRUW IRU WKH \HDU HQGHG 30 6HSWHPEHU 2019 

The diUecWRUV SUeVeQW WheiU UeSRUW aQd fiQaQcial VWaWemeQWV fRU Whe \eaU eQded 30 SeSWembeU 2019.  
 
PULQFLSDO DFWLYLWLHV 
The VWaWemeQW Rf cRmSUeheQViYe iQcRme fRU Whe \eaU iV VeW RXW RQ Sage 7. The SUiQciSal acWiYiW\ Rf Whe 
CRmSaQ\ iV WhaW Rf a hRldiQg aQd fiQaQciQg CRmSaQ\ fRU Whe AdieQW Plc gURXS aQd iWV VXbVidiaUieV 
(³AdieQW´). 
 
AdieQW iV a glRbal leadeU iQ Whe aXWRmRWiYe VeaWiQg VXSSl\ iQdXVWU\ ZiWh leadiQg maUkeW SRViWiRQV iQ Whe 
AmeUicaV, EXURSe aQd ChiQa aQd maiQWaiQV lRQgVWaQdiQg UelaWiRQVhiSV ZiWh Whe laUgeVW glRbal aXWRmRWiYe 
RUigiQal eTXiSmeQW maQXfacWXUeUV (OEMV). AdieQW'V SURSUieWaU\ WechQRlRgieV e[WeQd iQWR YiUWXall\ eYeU\ 
aUea Rf aXWRmRWiYe VeaWiQg VRlXWiRQV, iQclXdiQg cRmSleWe VeaWiQg V\VWemV, fUameV, mechaQiVmV, fRam, 
head UeVWUaiQWV, aUmUeVWV, WUim cRYeUV aQd fabUicV. AdieQW iV a glRbal VeaW VXSSlieU ZiWh Whe caSabiliW\ WR 
deVigQ, deYelRS, eQgiQeeU, maQXfacWXUe, aQd deliYeU cRmSleWe VeaW V\VWemV aQd cRmSRQeQWV iQ eYeU\ 
majRU aXWRmRWiYe SURdXciQg UegiRQ iQ Whe ZRUld. AdieQW alVR SaUWiciSaWeV iQ Whe aXWRmRWiYe iQWeUiRUV 
maUkeW, Zhich iQclXdeV SURdXcWiRQ Rf iQVWUXmeQW SaQelV, flRRU cRQVRleV, dRRU SaQelV, RYeUhead cRQVRleV, 
cRckSiW V\VWemV, decRUaWiYe WUim aQd RWheU aXWRmRWiYe iQWeUiRU SURdXcWV. 
 
AdieQW deVigQV, maQXfacWXUeV aQd maUkeWV a fXll UaQge Rf VeaWiQg V\VWemV aQd cRmSRQeQWV fRU 
SaVVeQgeU caUV, cRmmeUcial YehicleV aQd lighW WUXckV, iQclXdiQg YaQV, Sick-XS WUXckV aQd VSRUW/cURVVRYeU 
XWiliW\ YehicleV. AdieQW RSeUaWeV iQ 220 ZhRll\- aQd majRUiW\-RZQed maQXfacWXUiQg RU aVVembl\ faciliWieV, 
ZiWh RSeUaWiRQV iQ 33 cRXQWUieV. AddiWiRQall\, AdieQW haV SaUWiall\-RZQed affiliaWeV iQ ChiQa, AVia, EXURSe 
aQd NRUWh AmeUica. 
 
AdieQW'V bXViQeVV mRdel iV fRcXVed RQ deYelRSiQg aQd maiQWaiQiQg lRQg-WeUm cXVWRmeU UelaWiRQVhiSV, 
Zhich allRZV AdieQW WR VXcceVVfXll\ gURZ ZiWh leadiQg glRbal OEMV. AdieQW aQd iWV eQgiQeeUV ZRUk 
clRVel\ ZiWh cXVWRmeUV aV Yehicle SlaWfRUmV aUe deYelRSed, Zhich UeVXlWV iQ clRVe WieV ZiWh ke\ deciViRQ 
makeUV aW OEM cXVWRmeUV. 
 
DLUHFWRUV¶ UHVSRQVLELOLWLHV VWDWHPHQW 
The diUecWRUV aUe UeVSRQVible fRU SUeSaUiQg fiQaQcial VWaWemeQWV fRU each fiQaQcial \eaU Zhich giYe a WUXe 
aQd faiU YieZ, iQ accRUdaQce ZiWh aSSlicable JeUVe\ laZ aQd UQiWed KiQgdRm AccRXQWiQg SWaQdaUdV, Rf 
Whe VWaWe Rf affaiUV Rf Whe CRmSaQ\ aQd Rf Whe SURfiW RU lRVV Rf Whe CRmSaQ\ fRU WhaW SeUiRd. IQ SUeSaUiQg 
WhRVe fiQaQcial VWaWemeQWV, Whe diUecWRUV aUe UeTXiUed WR:  
 

x VelecW VXiWable accRXQWiQg SRlicieV aQd WheQ aSSl\ Whem cRQViVWeQWl\; 
x make jXdgemeQWV aQd eVWimaWeV WhaW aUe UeaVRQable aQd SUXdeQW; 
x VWaWe ZheWheU aSSlicable accRXQWiQg VWaQdaUdV haYe beeQ fRllRZed, VXbjecW WR aQ\ maWeUial 

deSaUWXUeV diVclRVed aQd e[SlaiQed iQ Whe fiQaQcial VWaWemeQWV; aQd 
x SUeSaUe Whe fiQaQcial VWaWemeQWV RQ Whe gRiQg cRQceUQ baViV XQleVV iW iV iQaSSURSUiaWe WR 

SUeVXme WhaW Whe CRmSaQ\ Zill cRQWiQXe iQ bXViQeVV.   
 
The diUecWRUV cRQfiUm WhaW Whe\ haYe cRmSlied ZiWh Whe abRYe UeTXiUemeQWV iQ SUeSaUiQg Whe fiQaQcial 
VWaWemeQWV. 
 
The diUecWRUV aUe UeVSRQVible fRU keeSiQg SURSeU accRXQWiQg UecRUdV WhaW diVclRVe ZiWh UeaVRQable 
accXUac\ aW aQ\ Wime Whe fiQaQcial SRViWiRQ Rf Whe CRmSaQ\ aQd eQable Whem WR eQVXUe WhaW Whe fiQaQcial 
VWaWemeQWV cRmSl\ ZiWh Whe CRmSaQieV (JeUVe\) LaZ, 1991. The\ aUe alVR UeVSRQVible fRU VafegXaUdiQg 
Whe aVVeWV Rf Whe CRmSaQ\ aQd heQce fRU WakiQg UeaVRQable VWeSV fRU Whe SUeYeQWiRQ aQd deWecWiRQ Rf 
fUaXd aQd RWheU iUUegXlaUiWieV. 
 
SR faU aV Whe diUecWRUV aUe aZaUe, WheUe iV QR UeleYaQW aXdiW iQfRUmaWiRQ Rf Zhich Whe CRmSaQ\¶V aXdiWRUV 
aUe XQaZaUe, aQd each diUecWRU haV WakeQ all Whe VWeSV WhaW he RU Vhe RXghW WR haYe WakeQ aV a diUecWRU 
iQ RUdeU WR make himVelf RU heUVelf aZaUe Rf aQ\ UeleYaQW aXdiW iQfRUmaWiRQ aQd WR eVWabliVh WhaW Whe 
CRmSaQ\¶V aXdiWRUV aUe aZaUe Rf WhaW iQfRUmaWiRQ. 
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DLUHFWRUV¶ UHSRUW IRU WKH \HDU HQGHG 30 6HSWHPEHU 2019 (FRQW¶G) 

DLUHFWRUV 
The diUecWRUV dXUiQg Whe \eaU aQd WR Whe daWe Rf WhiV UeSRUW, XQleVV RWheUZiVe VWaWed, ZeUe aV fRllRZV: 
 
C EbacheU (UeVigQed 18 NRYembeU 2019) 
M FlaQagaQ  
M SkRQiec]Q\ (UeVigQed 4 OcWRbeU 2019) 
D McMahRQ (UeVigQed 6 SeSWembeU 2019) 
S Mielke 
M HickV 

(UeVigQed 18 NRYembeU 2019) 
(aSSRiQWed 6 SeSWembeU 2019) 

G SmiWh (aSSRiQWed 5 OcWRbeU 2019) 
P RRWmaQ II (aSSRiQWed 18 NRYembeU 2019) 
C SchmidW (aSSRiQWed 18 NRYembeU 2019) 

 
NRQe Rf Whe diUecWRUV hRld aQ\ iQWeUeVW iQ Whe VhaUeV Rf Whe CRmSaQ\. 
 
RHVXOWV IRU WKH \HDU 
DXUiQg Whe \eaU Whe CRmSaQ\ made a SURfiW afWeU Wa[ Rf $664,844,000 (2018: lRVV Rf $321,135,000). ThiV 
SURfiW haV beeQ cUediWed WR UeVeUYeV.   
 
The CRmSaQ\ iV iQ a URbXVW fiQaQcial SRViWiRQ ZiWh QeW aVVeWV Rf $4,347,739,000 (2018: $3,677,625,000). 
 
NRQ-DGMXVWLQJ SRVW EDODQFH VKHHW HYHQW 
The imSacW Rf Whe QRYel VWUaiQ Rf Whe cRURQaYiUXV ideQWified iQ laWe 2019 (³COVID-19´) haV gURZQ 
WhURXghRXW Whe ZRUld, iQclXdiQg iQ all glRbal aQd UegiRQal maUkeWV VeUYed b\ AdieQW. A deWailed 
deVcUiSWiRQ Rf WhiV, iQclXdiQg Whe imSlicaWiRQV RQ Whe CRmSaQ\, caQ be fRXQd iQ QRWe 18.  
 
DLYLGHQGV 
IQ Whe cXUUeQW \eaU QR diYideQdV ZeUe declaUed RU Said (2018: Qil). 
 
6HFUHWDU\ 
The VecUeWaU\ Rf Whe CRmSaQ\ dXUiQg Whe \eaU eQded 30 SeSWembeU 2019 aQd VXbVeTXeQWl\ ZaV IQ EQ 
SecUeWaUieV (JeUVe\) LWd (fRUmeUl\ kQRZQ aV FiUVW NameV SecUeWaUieV LimiWed). 
 
IQGHSHQGHQW DXGLWRUV 
The aXdiWRUV, PUiceZaWeUhRXVeCRRSeUV LLP haYe iQdicaWed WheiU ZilliQgQeVV WR cRQWiQXe iQ Rffice. 
 
RHJLVWHUHG RIILFH 
2Qd FlRRU, GaVSe HRXVe, 66-72 EVSlaQade, SW HelieU, JeUVe\, JE1 1GH. 
 

OQ behalf Rf Whe bRaUd 

 

 

M FlaQagaQ 
DLUHFWRU 
 
 
5 JXQe 2020 

litho
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IndependenW aXdiWoUV¶ UepoUW Wo Whe membeUV of AdienW 
Global HoldingV LWd 
 
Report on the audit of the financial statements 
Opinion 
In oXr opinion, Adient Global Holdings Ltd¶s financial statements: 

x giYe a trXe and fair YieZ of the state of the Compan\¶s affairs as at 30 September 2019 and of its profit for the \ear 
then ended; 

x haYe been properl\ prepared in accordance Zith United Kingdom Generall\ Accepted AccoXnting Practice 
(United Kingdom AccoXnting Standards, comprising FRS 102 ³The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in 
the UK and RepXblic of Ireland´, and applicable laZ); and 

x haYe been prepared in accordance Zith the reqXirements of the Companies (Jerse\) LaZ 1991. 

We haYe aXdited the financial statements, inclXded Zithin the AnnXal report and financial statements (the ³AnnXal 
Report´), Zhich comprise: the Balance Sheet as at 30 September 2019; the Statement of comprehensiYe income, and the 
Statement of changes in eqXit\ for the \ear then ended; and the notes to the financial statements, Zhich inclXde a 
description of the significant accoXnting policies. 

Basis for opinion 
We condXcted oXr aXdit in accordance Zith International Standards on AXditing (UK) (³ISAs (UK)´) and applicable laZ. 
OXr responsibilities Xnder ISAs (UK) are fXrther described in the AXditors¶ responsibilities for the aXdit of the financial 
statements section of oXr report. We belieYe that the aXdit eYidence Ze haYe obtained is sXfficient and appropriate to 
proYide a basis for oXr opinion. 

Independence 

We remained independent of the Compan\ in accordance Zith the ethical reqXirements that are releYant to oXr aXdit of the 
financial statements in the UK, Zhich inclXdes the FRC¶s Ethical Standard, as applicable to listed entities, and Ze haYe 
fXlfilled oXr other ethical responsibilities in accordance Zith these reqXirements. 

Our audit approach 

Overview 

 

x OYerall materialit\: $84,849,000 (2018: $90,868,000), based on 1% of Total Assets. 

x A fXll scope aXdit of the Compan\ Zas performed. 

x Impairment of InYestments 

x Impact of COVID-19 
 

The scope of our audit 
As part of designing oXr aXdit, Ze determined materialit\ and assessed the risks of material misstatement in the 
financial statements. In particXlar, Ze looked at Zhere the directors made sXbjectiYe jXdgements, for e[ample in 
respect of significant accoXnting estimates that inYolYed making assXmptions and considering fXtXre eYents that are 
inherentl\ Xncertain. As in all of oXr aXdits Ze also addressed the risk of management oYerride of internal controls, 
inclXding eYalXating Zhether there Zas eYidence of bias b\ the directors that represented a risk of material 
misstatement dXe to fraXd. 



AGLHQW GOREDO HROGLQJV LWG 

4 
 

IndependenW aXdiWoUV¶ UepoUW Wo Whe membeUV of AdienW 
Global HoldingV LWd (conW¶d) 

Key audit matters 

Ke\ aXdit matters are those matters that, in the aXditors¶ professional jXdgement, Zere of most significance in the aXdit of the 
financial statements of the cXrrent period and inclXde the most significant assessed risks of material misstatement (Zhether or not 
dXe to fraXd) identified b\ the aXditors, inclXding those Zhich had the greatest effect on: the oYerall aXdit strateg\; the allocation of 
resoXrces in the aXdit; and directing the efforts of the engagement team. These matters, and an\ comments Ze make on the resXlts 
of oXr procedXres thereon, Zere addressed in the conte[t of oXr aXdit of the financial statements as a Zhole, and in forming oXr 
opinion thereon, and Ze do not proYide a separate opinion on these matters. This is not a complete list of all risks identified b\ oXr 
aXdit.  

 

Ke\ aXdiW maWWeU HoZ oXU aXdiW addUeVVed Whe ke\ aXdiW maWWeU 

ImpaiUmenW of InYeVWmenWV 
The Compan\ oZns InYestments Zith a carr\ing YalXe of $7.9bn in the Adient plc 
groXp. Under FRS 102, an impairment reYieZ is reqXired Zhen there is an indication 
of potential impairment. An impairment has been recorded in the Adient plc 30 
September 2019 compan\ financial statements. Adient plc is the Xltimate parent 
Xndertaking of the Compan\. As sXch, management haYe considered Zhether this 
shoXld giYe rise to an impairment of InYestments held b\ this Compan\, being the 
intermediate holding Compan\ of the trading entities Zithin the Adient groXp. In 
conclXsion an impairment of $747m has been posted in the \ear ended 30 September 
2019 to redXce the carr\ing YalXe of InYestments to their estimated recoYerable 
amoXnts. 

For the pXrposes of considering the post balance sheet eYent disclosXre in note 18 in 
regard to the implications of COVID-19 on Adient Global Holdings Ltd, management 
haYe considered the resXlts of the goodZill impairment reYieZ Xndertaken b\ Adient 
plc for the pXblished qXarter ended 31 March 2020 groXp financial resXlts. 

There Zas no fXrther impairment recorded at the Adient groXp leYel in the qXarter 
financials. ConseqXentl\, the Directors of Adient Global Holdings Ltd haYe conclXded 
there is no fXrther impairment to the InYestment YalXe in the Compan\ arising from 
the impact of COVID-19. 

 

 

We haYe obtained management¶s impairment assessment for InYestments at 30 
September 2019 and haYe assessed the reasonableness of the methodolog\ applied 
and performed an assessment of ke\ assXmptions inclXding fXtXre cash floZs, 
discoXnt rates, groZth rates (Zhere applicable) and the Xnderl\ing InYestment net 
assets. 

We tested the integrit\ and mathematical accXrac\ of sXpporting calcXlations and 
haYe agreed ke\ inpXts to sXpporting eYidence. Where applicable Ze performed 
sensitiYit\ anal\sis oYer ke\ assXmptions inclXded Zithin the model to assess the 
impact of a deterioration in an\ of the ke\ assXmptions. 

Based on oXr aXdit procedXres performed, Ze foXnd the methodolog\ and 
assXmptions Xsed in the 30 September 2019 impairment assessment to be 
reasonable and concXr Zith the impairment recorded. 

We haYe obtained GroXp management¶s impairment assessment for Adient plc for 
the qXarter ended 31 March 2020. We haYe checked that the impairment approach is 
consistent Zith that applied at the \ear end and reYieZed the latest groXp forecasts 
Xsed in the model. 

We haYe read the disclosXres inclXded in the financial statements inclXding the post 
balance sheet eYent disclosXre in Note 18, Critical accoXnting jXdgements and 
estimation Xncertaint\ in Note 4 and InYestments in Note 12 and foXnd these to be 
reasonable.  

ImpacW of COVID-19 
The Adient groXp haYe e[perienced the shXtdoZn of facilities in the American, 
EXropean and Asian regions coinciding Zith the shXtdoZn of cXstomer facilities in 
those regions from March 2020. 

Management haYe taken precaXtionar\ action throXghoXt the Adient groXp to 
respond to the short-term impact of the pandemic inclXding implementing  strict 
traYel restrictions, enforcing rigoroXs h\giene protocols and implementing remote 
Zorking arrangements for the Yast majorit\ of emplo\ees Zho Zork oXtside the 
plants.  

Management haYe disclosed that the impact of COVID-19 is a non-adjXsting post 
balance sheet eYent for the \ear ended 30 September 2019. The\ haYe discXssed the 
impact on the financial performance of the groXp and considered areas of specific 
implication sXch as InYestment impairments, as disclosed in Note 18 (Non-adjXsting 
post balance sheet eYent). 

In regard to Going Concern, the Compan\ has receiYed, and the Directors haYe relied 
Xpon a Letter of SXpport from the Xltimate parent compan\, Adient plc, in 
conclXding it is appropriate to prepare the financial statements on a going concern 
basis.  

 

 

 

We haYe reYieZed the disclosXres made in respect of COVID-19 and are satisfied that 
the\ are sXfficient and consistent Zith procedXres performed. In particXlar, Ze 
considered the adeqXac\ of the disclosXres made in Note 18 (Non-adjXsting post 
balance sheet eYent) and gathered sXfficient appropriate aXdit eYidence aroXnd the 
sXfficienc\ of the disclosXres made.  We are satisfied that the disclosXre of the impact 
of COVID-19 as a non-adjXsting post balance sheet eYent is appropriate. 

We haYe considered the risk of potential fXtXre impairment to the Xnderl\ing 
InYestment YalXe Zithin the Compan\ if the carr\ing YalXes of the InYestments are 
no longer sXpported b\ the InYestments recoYerable amoXnt. Please refer to the Ke\ 
AXdit Matter, regarding ³Impairment of InYestments´ for fXrther details. 

We haYe considered the impact on the bXsiness¶, financial condition and longer-term 
financial or operational resXlts being Xncertain, specificall\ inclXding Going Concern.  

We haYe assessed the basis for management to rel\ on the Letter of SXpport from 
Adient plc. In aXditing this position Ze haYe obtained managements Going Concern 
paper from a groXp perspectiYe Zhich assessed the abilit\ of the Adient groXp to 
continXe as a Going Concern as at the Q2 reporting. In reYieZing this Ze haYe 
Xnderstood the GroXps cXrrent financial condition, conditional and Xnconditional 
obligations, fXnds necessar\ to maintain operations and other adYerse conditions. 

In this, Ze haYe enqXired of the potential impact of COVID-19 on the Zider groXp 
and challenged ke\ assXmptions regarding forecast cashfloZs and liqXidit\ Zithin the 
groXp. We haYe assessed the reasonableness of sensitiYities to doZnside performance 
scenarios modelled b\ groXp management and considered the abilit\ of the groXp to 
distribXte cash to the Compan\ to meet its liabilities as the\ fall dXe.  

As part of this Zork Ze haYe noted that the Q2 consolidated financials for Adient plc 
pXblished on 5 Ma\ 2020 haYe been presented on a Going Concern basis. We haYe 
gained an Xpdate on the performance and  position of the groXp since this date to the 
date of signing the Compan\ financial statements and an\ significant changes or 
eYents to the groXp since 5 Ma\ 2020 that coXld change the conclXsion to that 
reached on the Q2 financials. 

We are comfortable that the facilities aYailable at the groXp leYel are sXfficient to 
sXpport that there is not a material Xncertaint\ for the groXp to continXe as a going 
concern for the foreseeable fXtXre and therefore Ze haYe conclXded it is reasonable 
for the directors of Adient Global Holdings Ltd to rel\ on the Letter of SXpport from 
Adient plc. We concXr Zith the reasonableness of the Directors assessment to 
prepare the Compan\ financial statements on a going concern basis. 
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IndependenW aXdiWoUV¶ UepoUW Wo Whe membeUV of AdienW 
Global HoldingV LWd (conW¶d) 
 

How we tailored the audit scope  

We tailored the scope of oXr aXdit to ensXre that Ze performed enoXgh Zork to be able to giYe an opinion on the 
financial statements as a Zhole, taking into accoXnt the strXctXre of the compan\, the accoXnting processes and 
controls, and the indXstr\ in Zhich it operates.  

Materiality 

The scope of oXr aXdit Zas inflXenced b\ oXr application of materialit\. We set certain qXantitatiYe thresholds for 
materialit\. These, together Zith qXalitatiYe considerations, helped Xs to determine the scope of oXr aXdit and the 
natXre, timing and e[tent of oXr aXdit procedXres on the indiYidXal financial statement line items and disclosXres 
and in eYalXating the effect of misstatements, both indiYidXall\ and in aggregate on the financial statements as a 
Zhole.  

Based on oXr professional jXdgement, Ze determined materialit\ for the financial statements as a Zhole as folloZs: 

OYeUall maWeUialiW\ $84,849,000 (2018: $90,868,000). 

HoZ Ze deWeUmined iW 1% of Total Assets. 

RaWionale foU benchmaUk 
applied 

The compan\ is a holding compan\ and therefore does not trade. As sXch total 
assets are deemed to be the appropriate benchmark amoXnt as the entit\ is not 
profit-driYen nor is their performance measXred against this. 

We agreed Zith the directors that Ze ZoXld report to them misstatements identified dXring oXr aXdit aboYe 
$4,242,000 (2018: $4,540,000) as Zell as misstatements beloZ that amoXnt that, in oXr YieZ, Zarranted reporting 
for qXalitatiYe reasons. 

Conclusions relating to going concern 

We haYe nothing to report in respect of the folloZing matters in relation to Zhich ISAs (UK) reqXire Xs to report to 
\oX Zhere:  

x the directors¶ Xse of the going concern basis of accoXnting in the preparation of the financial statements is 
not appropriate; or  

x the directors haYe not disclosed in the financial statements an\ identified material Xncertainties that ma\ 
cast significant doXbt aboXt the compan\¶s abilit\ to continXe to adopt the going concern basis of 
accoXnting for a period of at least tZelYe months from the date Zhen the financial statements are 
aXthorised for issXe. 

HoZeYer, becaXse not all fXtXre eYents or conditions can be predicted, this statement is not a gXarantee as to the 
compan\¶s abilit\ to continXe as a going concern. 

Reporting on other information  

The other information comprises all of the information in the AnnXal Report other than the financial statements and 
oXr aXditors¶ report thereon. The directors are responsible for the other information. OXr opinion on the financial 
statements does not coYer the other information and, accordingl\, Ze do not e[press an aXdit opinion or an\ form of 
assXrance thereon.  

In connection Zith oXr aXdit of the financial statements, oXr responsibilit\ is to read the other information and, in 
doing so, consider Zhether the other information is materiall\ inconsistent Zith the financial statements or oXr 
knoZledge obtained in the aXdit, or otherZise appears to be materiall\ misstated. If Ze identif\ an apparent material 
inconsistenc\ or material misstatement, Ze are reqXired to perform procedXres to conclXde Zhether there is a 
material misstatement of the financial statements or a material misstatement of the other information. If, based on 
the Zork Ze haYe performed, Ze conclXde that there is a material misstatement of this other information, Ze are 
reqXired to report that fact. We haYe nothing to report based on these responsibilities. 
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IndependenW aXdiWoUV¶ UepoUW Wo Whe membeUV of AdienW 
Global HoldingV LWd (conW¶d) 
Responsibilities for the financial statements and the audit 

Responsibilities of the directors for the financial statements 

As e[plained more fXll\ in the Directors¶ responsibilities statement set oXt on page 1, the directors are responsible 
for the preparation of the financial statements in accordance Zith the applicable frameZork and for being satisfied 
that the\ giYe a trXe and fair YieZ. The directors are also responsible for sXch internal control as the\ determine is 
necessar\ to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, Zhether dXe to 
fraXd or error. 

In preparing the financial statements, the directors are responsible for assessing the compan\¶s abilit\ to continXe as 
a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and Xsing the going concern basis of 
accoXnting Xnless the directors either intend to liqXidate the compan\ or to cease operations, or haYe no realistic 
alternatiYe bXt to do so. 

Auditors’ responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements 

OXr objectiYes are to obtain reasonable assXrance aboXt Zhether the financial statements as a Zhole are free from 
material misstatement, Zhether dXe to fraXd or error, and to issXe an aXditors¶ report that inclXdes oXr opinion. 
Reasonable assXrance is a high leYel of assXrance, bXt is not a gXarantee that an aXdit condXcted in accordance Zith 
ISAs (UK) Zill alZa\s detect a material misstatement Zhen it e[ists. Misstatements can arise from fraXd or error and 
are considered material if, indiYidXall\ or in the aggregate, the\ coXld reasonabl\ be e[pected to inflXence the 
economic decisions of Xsers taken on the basis of these financial statements.  

A fXrther description of oXr responsibilities for the aXdit of the financial statements is located on the FRC¶s Zebsite 
at: ZZZ.frc.org.Xk/aXditorsresponsibilities. This description forms part of oXr aXditors¶ report. 

Use of this report 

This report, inclXding the opinions, has been prepared for and onl\ for the compan\¶s members as a bod\ in 
accordance Zith Article 113A of the Companies (Jerse\) LaZ 1991 and for no other pXrpose. We do not, in giYing 
these opinions, accept or assXme responsibilit\ for an\ other pXrpose or to an\ other person to Zhom this report is 
shoZn or into Zhose hands it ma\ come saYe Zhere e[pressl\ agreed b\ oXr prior consent in Zriting. 

Partner responsible for the audit 

The engagement partner on the aXdit resXlting in this independent aXditors¶ report is JXlian Gra\. 

Other required reporting 
Companies (Jerse\) Law 1991 exception reporting 

Under the Companies (Jerse\) LaZ 1991 Ze are reqXired to report to \oX if, in oXr opinion: 

x Ze haYe not receiYed all the information and e[planations Ze reqXire for oXr aXdit; or 

x proper accoXnting records haYe not been kept b\ the compan\, or proper retXrns adeqXate for oXr aXdit 
haYe not been receiYed from branches not Yisited b\ Xs; or 

x the financial statements are not in agreement Zith the accoXnting records and retXrns.  

We haYe no e[ceptions to report arising from this responsibilit\.  

 

 

 

for and on behalf of PriceZaterhoXseCoopers LLP 
Chartered AccoXntants and Recogni]ed AXditors 
SoXthampton 
5 JXne 2020 
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6WDWHPHQW RI FRPSUHKHQVLYH LQFRPH IRU WKH \HDU HQGHG 30 
6HSWHPEHU 2019 

  
NRWH 

 
 
 

2019 
    $¶000 

 
 
 

2018 
    $¶000 

AdmiQiVWUaWiYe e[SeQVeV  (1,004) (351) 
IQcRme fURm IQYeVWmeQWV 5 1,595,023 237,489 
(LRVV)/SURfiW RQ diVSRVal Rf IQYeVWmeQWV 6 (20,007) 45,936 
ImSaiUmeQW Rf IQYeVWmeQWV 12 (747,092) (503,400) 
IQWeUeVW UeceiYable aQd VimilaU iQcRme 7 91,856 109,714 
IQWeUeVW Sa\able aQd VimilaU e[SeQVeV 8 (216,507) (206,658) 
OWheU fiQaQce chaUgeV  (19,099) (6,144) 
PURILW/(ORVV) EHIRUH WD[DWLRQ 10 683,170 (323,414) 
Ta[ RQ SURfiW/(lRVV) 11 (18,326) 2,279 
PURILW/(ORVV) IRU WKH ILQDQFLDO \HDU DQG WRWDO 
FRPSUHKHQVLYH LQFRPH/(H[SHQVH) 

 664,844 (321,135) 

 

All amRXQWV UelaWe WR cRQWiQXiQg RSeUaWiRQV. 
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BDODQFH VKHHW DV DW 30 6HSWHPEHU 2019 

    

 NRWH 
2019 
$'000 

2018  
$'000 

FL[HG DVVHWV    
IQYeVWmeQWV  12 7,869,072 7,372,427 
  7,869,072 7,372,427 
CXUUHQW DVVHWV    
DebWRUV (iQclXdiQg $921,431,687 (2018: $1,688,870,000 
dXe afWeU mRUe WhaQ RQe \eaU)                             

13 948,851 1,718,687 

  948,851 1,718,687 
CUediWRUV ± amRXQWV falliQg dXe ZiWhiQ RQe \eaU 14 (1,164,988) (1,131,558) 
NHW FXUUHQW (OLDELOLWLHV)/DVVHWV  (216,137) 587,129 
7RWDO DVVHWV OHVV FXUUHQW OLDELOLWLHV  7,652,935 7,959,556 
CUediWRUV ± amRXQWV falliQg dXe afWeU mRUe WhaQ RQe \eaU 15 (3,305,196) (4,281,931) 
NHW DVVHWV   4,347,739 3,677,625 
    
CDSLWDO DQG UHVHUYHV    
Called XS VhaUe caSiWal 16 - - 
ShaUe SUemiXm accRXQW  6,617,811 6,617,811 
OWheU UeVeUYeV  11,545 6,275 
AccXmXlaWed lRVVeV  (2,281,617) (2,946,461) 
7RWDO HTXLW\  4,347,739 3,677,625 
    

The QRWeV RQ SageV 10 WR 23 fRUm aQ iQWegUal SaUW Rf WheVe fiQaQcial VWaWemeQWV. 

 

The fiQaQcial VWaWemeQWV RQ SageV 7 WR 23 ZeUe aSSURYed b\ Whe BRaUd Rf DiUecWRUV RQ 5 JXQe 2020 aQd 
ZeUe VigQed RQ iWV behalf b\: 

 

 

 
 
M FlaQagaQ 
DLUHFWRU 
AGLHQW GOREDO HROGLQJV LWG  
RHJLVWHUHG QXPEHU: 121385 
 

 

 

 

htt
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6WDWHPHQW RI FKDQJHV LQ HTXLW\ IRU WKH \HDU HQGHG 30 6HSWHPEHU 
2019 
 

  
 
 
 

 

CDOOHG  
XS  

VKDUH 
 FDSLWDO 

$¶000 

6KDUH  
SUHPLXP 
DFFRXQW 

$¶000 

 
 

OWKHU 
UHVHUYHV 

$¶000 

 
AFFXPXODWHG 

ORVVHV 
$¶000 

 
 

7RWDO 
$¶000 

BalaQce aW 1 OcWRbeU 
2017   - 6,617,452 - (2,625,326) 3,992,126 
AddiWiRQal Said iQ 
caSiWal   - - 

 
6,275 - 6,275 

CXUUeQc\ WUaQVlaWiRQ 
adjXVWmeQW   - 359 

 
- - 359 

LRVV fRU Whe fiQaQcial 
\eaU aQd WRWal 
cRmSUeheQViYe 
e[SeQVe   - - - (321,135) (321,135) 
BDODQFH DW 30 
6HSWHPEHU 2018 
DQG 1 OFWREHU 2018   - 6,617,811 6,275 (2,946,461) 3,677,625 
AddiWiRQal Said iQ 
caSiWal   - - 5,270 - 5,270 
PURfiW fRU Whe fiQaQcial 
\eaU aQd WRWal 
cRmSUeheQViYe 
iQcRme   - - - 664,844 664,844 
BDODQFH DW 30 
6HSWHPEHU 2019   - 6,617,811 11,545 (2,281,617) 4,347,739 

 
 

AccXmXlaWed lRVVeV UeSUeVeQW accXmXlaWed cRmSUeheQViYe iQcRme aQd e[SeQVe fRU Whe \eaU. 

IQ SeSWembeU 2019, a caVh caSiWal cRQWUibXWiRQ Rf $5,270,000 (2018: $6,275,000) ZaV UeceiYed fURm 
AdieQW GlRbal HRldiQgV LX[embRXUg S.a.U.l. 
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NRWHV WR WKH ILQDQFLDO VWDWHPHQWV IRU WKH \HDU HQGHG 30 
6HSWHPEHU 2019 
 
1 GHQHUDO LQIRUPDWLRQ 

 
AdieQW GlRbal HRldiQgV LWd (³Whe CRmSaQ\´) iV a SXblic CRmSaQ\ limiWed b\ VhaUeV iQcRUSRUaWed iQ 
JeUVe\ aQd UeVideQW iQ Whe UQiWed KiQgdRm fRU Wa[ SXUSRVeV. The UegiVWeUed Rffice iV lRcaWed aW 2Qd 
FlRRU, GaVSe HRXVe, 66-72 EVSlaQade, SW HelieU, JeUVe\, JE1 1GH. 
 
2 6WDWHPHQW RI FRPSOLDQFH 
 
TheVe fiQaQcial VWaWemeQWV haYe beeQ SUeSaUed iQ cRmSliaQce ZiWh UQiWed KiQgdRm AccRXQWiQg 
SWaQdaUdV, iQclXdiQg FiQaQcial ReSRUWiQg SWaQdaUd 102 µThe FiQaQcial ReSRUWiQg SWaQdaUd aSSlicable iQ 
Whe UK aQd ReSXblic Rf IUelaQd¶ (FRS 102) aQd iQ accRUdaQce ZiWh Whe CRmSaQieV (JeUVe\) LaZ 1991. 
 
3 6XPPDU\ RI VLJQLILFDQW DFFRXQWLQJ SROLFLHV 
 
The SUiQciSal accRXQWiQg SRlicieV Zhich haYe beeQ aSSlied cRQViVWeQWl\ WhURXghRXW Whe fiQaQcial \eaU 
aQd SUiRU \eaU aUe diVclRVed belRZ. 
 
BDVLV RI SUHSDUDWLRQ 
TheVe fiQaQcial VWaWemeQWV aUe SUeSaUed RQ a gRiQg cRQceUQ baViV XQdeU Whe hiVWRUical cRVW cRQYeQWiRQ 
aV mRdified b\ Whe UecRgQiWiRQ Rf ceUWaiQ fiQaQcial aVVeWV aQd liabiliWieV meaVXUed aW faiU YalXe. The 
SUeSaUaWiRQ Rf fiQaQcial VWaWemeQWV iQ cRQfRUmiW\ ZiWh FRS 102 UeTXiUeV Whe XVe Rf ceUWaiQ cUiWical 
accRXQWiQg eVWimaWeV. IW alVR UeTXiUeV maQagemeQW WR e[eUciVe iWV jXdgemeQW iQ Whe SURceVV Rf aSSl\iQg 
Whe CRmSaQ\ accRXQWiQg SRlicieV. The aUeaV iQYRlYiQg a higheU degUee Rf jXdgemeQW RU cRmSle[iW\, RU 
aUeaV ZheUe aVVXmSWiRQV aQd eVWimaWeV aUe VigQificaQW iQ WheVe fiQaQcial VWaWemeQWV aUe diVclRVed iQ 
QRWe 4. 
 
RHGXFHG GLVFORVXUHV 
IQ accRUdaQce ZiWh FRS 102, Whe CRmSaQ\ haV WakeQ adYaQWage Rf Whe e[emSWiRQV fURm Whe fRllRZiQg 
diVclRVXUe UeTXiUemeQWV RQ Whe baViV WhaW Whe iQfRUmaWiRQ iV SURYided iQ Whe cRQVRlidaWed fiQaQcial 
VWaWemeQWV Rf AdieQW Plc, Zhich iV UegiVWeUed iQ IUelaQd aQd Zhich iWVelf SUeSaUeV cRQVRlidaWed fiQaQcial 
VWaWemeQWV Zhich aUe SXblicl\ aYailable aQd caQ be RbWaiQed fURm Whe addUeVV giYeQ iQ QRWe 17; 
 
Section 7 µStatement of Cash Flows¶ 
PUeVeQWaWiRQ Rf a SWaWemeQW Rf CaVh FlRZ aQd UelaWed QRWeV aQd diVclRVXUeV aV UeTXiUed b\ SaUagUaSh 
3.17(d) Rf FRS 102; 
 
Section 11 µBasic Financial Instruments¶ & Section 12 µOther Financial Instrument Issues¶  
CaUU\iQg amRXQWV, iQWeUeVW iQcRme/e[SeQVe aQd QeW gaiQV/lRVVeV fRU each caWegRU\ Rf fiQaQcial 
iQVWUXmeQW; baViV Rf deWeUmiQiQg faiU YalXeV; deWailV Rf cRllaWeUal, lRaQ defaXlWV RU bUeacheV, deWailV Rf 
hedgeV, hedgiQg faiU YalXe chaQgeV UecRgQiVed iQ Whe VWaWemeQW Rf cRmSUeheQViYe iQcRme aV UeTXiUed 
b\ SaUagUaShV 11.41(b), 11.41(c), 11.41(e), 11.41(f), 11.42, 11.44, 11.45, 11.47, 11.48(a)(iii), 
11.48(a)(iY), 11.48(b), 11.48(c), 12.26, 12.27, 12.29(a), 12.29(b) aQd 12.29A Rf FRS 102; aQd 
 
Section 33 µRelated Party Disclosures¶  
CRmSeQVaWiRQ fRU ke\ maQagemeQW SeUVRQQel aV UeTXiUed b\ SaUagUaSh 33.7 Rf FRS 102. 
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NRWHV WR WKH ILQDQFLDO VWDWHPHQWV IRU WKH \HDU HQGHG 30 6HSWHPEHU 
2019 (FRQW¶G) 
 
3 6XPPDU\ RI VLJQLILFDQW DFFRXQWLQJ SROLFLHV (FRQW¶G) 
 
GURXS ILQDQFLDO VWDWHPHQWV  
The CRmSaQ\ iV QRW UeTXiUed WR deliYeU cRQVRlidaWed fiQaQcial VWaWemeQWV. The CRmSaQ\ iV a VXbVidiaU\ 
XQdeUWakiQg Rf AdieQW Plc, Zhich iV UegiVWeUed iQ IUelaQd aQd Zhich iWVelf SUeSaUeV cRQVRlidaWed fiQaQcial 
VWaWemeQWV Zhich aUe SXblicl\ aYailable aQd caQ be RbWaiQed fURm Whe addUeVV giYeQ iQ QRWe 17.   
 
AccRUdiQgl\, cRQVRlidaWed fiQaQcial VWaWemeQWV haYe QRW beeQ SUeSaUed aQd Whe fiQaQcial iQfRUmaWiRQ 
SUeVeQWed fRU Whe cXUUeQW \eaU iV fRU Whe CRmSaQ\¶V VeSaUaWe fiQaQcial VWaWemeQWV. 
 
GRLQJ FRQFHUQ 
TheVe fiQaQcial VWaWemeQWV haYe beeQ SUeSaUed RQ a gRiQg cRQceUQ baViV, Zhich aVVXmeV WhaW Whe 
CRmSaQ\ Zill be able WR meeW all iWV RbligaWiRQV aV aQd ZheQ Whe\ fall dXe fRU Whe fRUeVeeable fXWXUe. 
 
The CRmSaQ\ meeWV iWV da\ WR da\ ZRUkiQg caSiWal UeTXiUemeQWV WhURXgh iQWeUcRmSaQ\ fXQdiQg fURm Whe 
AdieQW Slc gURXS Rf cRmSaQieV. WhilVW UeceQW ecRQRmic cRQdiWiRQV haYe cRQWiQXed WR cUeaWe XQceUWaiQW\ 
RYeU Whe leYel Rf demaQd fRU Whe AdieQW gURXS¶V SURdXcWV, iQclXdiQg WhRVe Rf Whe CRmSaQ\¶V 
IQYeVWmeQWV, aV a hRldiQg cRmSaQ\ Whe SRWeQWial imSacW Rf Whe COVID-19 RXWbUeak RQ Whe CRmSaQ\¶V 
RSeUaWiRQV iV miQimal. 
 
The GURXS haV cRQfiUmed WhaW iW Zill VXSSRUW Whe CRmSaQ\ if QeceVVaU\. 
WiWh WhiV VXSSRUW iQ Slace, cRYeUiQg Whe SeUiRd aW leaVW XQWil 04 JXQe 2021, aQd afWeU aVVeVViQg aQd 
gaiQiQg cRmfRUW Rf Whe GURXS¶V abiliW\ WR SURYide Whe VXSSRUW if UeTXiUed, Whe diUecWRUV haYe a UeaVRQable 
e[SecWaWiRQ WhaW Whe CRmSaQ\ haV adeTXaWe UeVRXUceV WR cRQWiQXe iQ RSeUaWiRQal e[iVWeQce fRU Whe 
fRUeVeeable fXWXUe. The diUecWRUV WheUefRUe cRQVideU WhaW iW iV aSSURSUiaWe WR adRSW Whe gRiQg cRQceUQ 
baViV iQ SUeSaUiQg Whe fiQaQcial VWaWemeQWV. 
 
FXQFWLRQDO DQG SUHVHQWDWLRQDO FXUUHQF\ 
The cXUUeQc\ Rf Whe SUimaU\ ecRQRmic eQYiURQmeQW iQ Zhich Whe CRmSaQ\ RSeUaWeV iV Whe US dRllaU ($). 
TheVe fiQaQcial VWaWemeQWV aUe alVR SUeVeQWed iQ US dRllaUV. 
 
FRUHLJQ FXUUHQFLHV 
MRQeWaU\ aVVeWV aQd liabiliWieV deQRmiQaWed iQ fRUeigQ cXUUeQcieV aUe e[SUeVVed iQ US dRllaUV aW UaWeV 
UXliQg aW Whe balaQce VheeW daWe.  IQcRme aQd e[SeQdiWXUe deQRmiQaWed iQ fRUeigQ cXUUeQcieV haV beeQ 
WUaQVlaWed iQWR US dRllaU aW Whe UaWeV UXliQg aW Whe Wime Rf Whe WUaQVacWiRQ.  All diffeUeQceV RQ e[chaQge 
aUe WakeQ WR Whe VWaWemeQW Rf cRmSUeheQViYe iQcRme. 
 
NRQ-mRQeWaU\ iWemV meaVXUed aW hiVWRUical cRVW aUe WUaQVlaWed XViQg Whe e[chaQge UaWe aW Whe daWe Rf 
Whe WUaQVacWiRQ.  
 
7D[DWLRQ 
CXUUeQW Wa[ iV SURYided RQ Wa[able SURfiWV fRU Whe \eaU aQd iV calcXlaWed XViQg Whe Wa[ UaWeV aQd laZV WhaW 
haYe beeQ eQacWed RU VXbVWaQWiYel\ eQacWed b\ Whe balaQce VheeW daWe. 

Ta[ defeUUed RU acceleUaWed aV a UeVXlW Rf WimiQg diffeUeQceV beWZeeQ Whe WUeaWmeQW Rf ceUWaiQ iWemV fRU 
Wa[aWiRQ aQd fRU accRXQWiQg SXUSRVeV iV SURYided iQ fXll. DefeUUed Wa[ aVVeWV aUe UecRgQiVed WR Whe e[WeQW 
WhaW iW iV UegaUded aV mRUe likel\ WhaQ QRW WhaW WheUe Zill be VXiWable Wa[able SURfiWV agaiQVW Zhich Whe 
defeUUed aVVeW caQ be UecRYeUed iQ fXWXUe SeUiRdV.  
 
DefeUUed Wa[ iV meaVXUed aW Whe aYeUage Wa[ UaWeV WhaW aUe e[SecWed WR aSSl\ iQ Whe SeUiRdV iQ Zhich Whe 
WimiQg diffeUeQceV aUe e[SecWed WR UeYeUVe, baVed RQ Wa[ UaWeV aQd laZV WhaW haYe beeQ eQacWed RU 
VXbVWaQWiYel\ eQacWed b\ Whe balaQce VheeW daWe.  DefeUUed Wa[ iV meaVXUed RQ aQ XQdiVcRXQWed baViV. 
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NRWHV WR WKH ILQDQFLDO VWDWHPHQWV IRU WKH \HDU HQGHG 30 6HSWHPEHU 
2019 (FRQW¶G) 
 
3    6XPPDU\ RI VLJQLILFDQW DFFRXQWLQJ SROLFLHV (FRQW¶G) 
 
RHODWHG SDUW\ WUDQVDFWLRQV 
The CRmSaQ\ diVclRVeV WUaQVacWiRQV ZiWh UelaWed SaUWieV Zhich aUe QRW ZhRll\ RZQed ZiWhiQ Whe Vame 
GURXS.   
 
IQYHVWPHQWV 
IQYeVWmeQWV aUe VWaWed aW cRVW SlXV iQcideQWal e[SeQVeV leVV SURYiViRQV fRU imSaiUmeQW iQ YalXe.  The 
CRmSaQ\ UeYieZV Whe caUU\iQg YalXe Rf iQYeVWmeQWV ZheQ WheUe haV beeQ aQ iQdicaWiRQ Rf SRWeQWial 
imSaiUmeQW.  If iW iV deWeUmiQed WhaW Whe caUU\iQg YalXe e[ceedV Whe UecRYeUable amRXQW, Whe e[ceVV iV 
ZUiWWeQ Rff WR Whe VWaWemeQW Rf cRmSUeheQViYe iQcRme. See QRWe 4 fRU Whe deWailV Rf cXUUeQW \eaU 
eVWimaWeV. 
 
CDVK DQG FDVK HTXLYDOHQWV 
CaVh aQd caVh eTXiYaleQWV iQclXdeV caVh aW baQk aQd iQ haQd. BaQk RYeUdUafWV, ZheQ aSSlicable, aUe 
VhRZQ ZiWhiQ bRUURZiQgV iQ cXUUeQW liabiliWieV. 
 
FLQDQFLDO LQVWUXPHQWV 
 
FLQDQFLDO DVVHWV 
BaVic fiQaQcial aVVeWV, iQclXdiQg caVh aQd caVh eTXiYaleQWV aQd lRaQV WR fellRZ gURXS cRmSaQieV aUe 
iQiWiall\ UecRgQiVed aW WUaQVacWiRQ SUice, XQleVV Whe aUUaQgemeQW cRQVWiWXWeV a fiQaQciQg WUaQVacWiRQ, 
ZheUe Whe WUaQVacWiRQ iV meaVXUed aW Whe SUeVeQW YalXe Rf Whe fXWXUe UeceiSWV diVcRXQWed aW a maUkeW 
UaWe Rf iQWeUeVW. 
 
SXch aVVeWV aUe VXbVeTXeQWl\ caUUied aW amRUWiVed cRVW XViQg Whe effecWiYe iQWeUeVW UaWe meWhRd aQd aUe 
aVVeVVed aQQXall\ fRU eYideQce Rf imSaiUmeQW. AQ\ imSaiUmeQW lRVV RU UeYeUVal Rf aQ imSaiUmeQW lRVV iV 
UecRgQiVed iQ Whe VWaWemeQW Rf cRmSUeheQViYe iQcRme. 
 
FLQDQFLDO OLDELOLWLHV 
BaVic fiQaQcial liabiliWieV, iQclXdiQg baQk lRaQV aQd lRaQV fURm fellRZ gURXS cRmSaQieV, aUe iQiWiall\ 
UecRgQiVed aW WUaQVacWiRQ SUice, XQleVV Whe aUUaQgemeQW cRQVWiWXWeV a fiQaQciQg WUaQVacWiRQ, ZheUe Whe 
debW iQVWUXmeQW iV meaVXUed aW Whe SUeVeQW YalXe Rf Whe fXWXUe Sa\meQWV diVcRXQWed aW a maUkeW UaWe Rf 
iQWeUeVW.  SXch debW iQVWUXmeQWV aUe VXbVeTXeQWl\ caUUied aW amRUWiVed cRVW XViQg Whe effecWiYe iQWeUeVW 
UaWe meWhRd. 
 
DHULYDWLYH ILQDQFLDO LQVWUXPHQWV 
FaiU YalXe iV deWeUmiQed XViQg YalXaWiRQ WechQiTXeV WhaW XWiliVe RbVeUYable iQSXWV. The ke\ aVVXmSWiRQV 
XVed iQ YalXiQg Whe deUiYaWiYeV aUe Whe fRUZaUd e[chaQge UaWeV fRU USD:EUR aQd EUR:USD. 
 
OIIVHWWLQJ 
FiQaQcial aVVeWV aQd liabiliWieV aUe RffVeW aQd Whe QeW amRXQWV SUeVeQWed iQ Whe fiQaQcial VWaWemeQWV 
ZheQ WheUe iV a legall\ eQfRUceable UighW WR VeW Rff Whe UecRgQiVed amRXQWV aQd WheUe iV aQ iQWeQWiRQ WR 
VeWWle RU WR UealiVe Whe aVVeW aQd VeWWle Whe liabiliW\ VimXlWaQeRXVl\.  
 
6KDUH FDSLWDO 
OUdiQaU\ VhaUeV aUe claVVified aV eTXiW\. IQcUemeQWal cRVWV diUecWl\ aWWUibXWable WR Whe iVVXe Rf QeZ 
RUdiQaU\ VhaUeV RU RSWiRQV aUe VhRZQ iQ eTXiW\ aV a dedXcWiRQ, QeW Rf Wa[, fURm Whe SURceedV. 
 
CDSLWDO FRQWULEXWLRQV 
CaSiWal cRQWUibXWiRQV UeceiYed b\ Whe CRmSaQ\ aUe WUeaWed aV aQ iQcUeaVe iQ eTXiW\. 
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NRWHV WR WKH ILQDQFLDO VWDWHPHQWV IRU WKH \HDU HQGHG 30 6HSWHPEHU 
2019 (FRQW¶G) 

 
4 CULWLFDO DFFRXQWLQJ MXGJHPHQWV DQG HVWLPDWLRQ XQFHUWDLQW\ 
 
EVWimaWeV aQd jXdgemeQWV aUe cRQWiQXall\ eYalXaWed aQd aUe baVed RQ hiVWRUical e[SeUieQce aQd RWheU 
facWRUV, iQclXdiQg e[SecWaWiRQV Rf fXWXUe eYeQWV WhaW aUe belieYed WR be UeaVRQable XQdeU Whe 
ciUcXmVWaQceV. 
 
IPSDLUPHQW RI IQYHVWPHQWV 
The CRmSaQ\ makeV jXdgemeQWV, eVWimaWeV aQd aVVXmSWiRQV cRQceUQiQg Whe fXWXUe. The UeVXlWiQg 
accRXQWiQg eVWimaWeV Zill, b\ defiQiWiRQ, VeldRm eTXal Whe UelaWed acWXal UeVXlWV.  MaQagemeQW cRQVideU 
ZheWheU aQ\ Rf iWV IQYeVWmeQWV aUe imSaiUed.  
 
WheUe aQ iQdicaWiRQ Rf imSaiUmeQW iV ideQWified, Whe UecRYeUable amRXQW iV calcXlaWed. ThiV iV calcXlaWed 
aV Whe higheU Rf faiU YalXe leVV cRVWV WR Vell aQd YalXe iQ XVe. WheUe aSSlicable, YalXe iQ XVe iV 
calcXlaWed XViQg eVWimaWiRQ Rf fXWXUe caVh flRZV fURm Whe XQdeUl\iQg iQYeVWmeQW aQd VelecWiRQ Rf 
aSSURSUiaWe diVcRXQW UaWeV iQ RUdeU WR calcXlaWe QeW SUeVeQW YalXeV Rf WhRVe caVh flRZV. 
 
If aQ IQYeVWmeQW iV imSaiUed, Whe YalXe iV ZUiWWeQ dRZQ WR Whe UecRYeUable amRXQW aQd Whe imSaiUmeQW 
lRVV iV UecRgQiVed iQ Whe SWaWemeQW Rf cRmSUeheQViYe iQcRme.  The cXUUeQW \eaU aVVeVVmeQW haV 
UeVXlWed iQ aQ imSaiUmeQW lRVV Rf $747,092,000 RYeU a QXmbeU Rf iQdiYidXal iQYeVWmeQWV. (2018: 
$503,400,000). 
 
5 IQFRPH IURP IQYHVWPHQWV 
 

 

 
 2019 

    $¶000 
2018 

    $¶000  
CaVh diYideQdV UeceiYed fURm IQYeVWmeQWV 1,595,023 237,489 

 

IQ Whe cXUUeQW \eaU, Whe CRmSaQ\ UeceiYed a diYideQd Rf MXN 8,387,654,074 ($416,914,569) fURm 
AdieQW FiQaQciQg LWd, $70,000,000 fURm AdieQW FiQaQcial LX[embRXUg S.j U.l, THB 720,598,032 
($21,912,000) fURm AdieQW & SXmmiW CRUSRUaWiRQ LWd., $600,000,000 fURm AdieQW HRldiQg IUelaQd LLC, 
RSD 185,783,000 ($1,801,801) fURm AdieQW SeaWiQg d.R.R., $44,481,746 fURm AdieQW HRldiQg 
IQWeUQaWiRQal IUelaQd LLC, $3,601,931 fURm AdieQW IQWeUiRUV HRldiQg LX[embRXUg SCS, ZAR 58,000,000 
($4,340,375) fURm AdieQW HRldiQg SRXWh AfUica LLC, $159,860,000 fURm AdieQW LX[embRXUg AVia 
HRldiQg S.a.U.l., $65,797,886 fURm AdieQW LWd., $174,700,000 fURm AdieQW LX[embRXUg ChiQa HRldiQg 
S.a.U.l., EUR 240,527 ($270,088) fURm AdieQW IQQRWec MeWal TechQRlRgieV V.U.R. aQd  THB 
1,038,622,380 ($31,342,338) fURm AdieQW (ThailaQd) CR., LWd. 

IQ Whe SUiRU \eaU, Whe CRmSaQ\ UeceiYed a diYideQd Rf MXN 161,693,000 ($8,473,188) fURm AdieQW 
FiQaQciQg LWd, $11,425,846 fURm AdieQW Me]Ęlak KRUliWRlW FelelĘVVpgĦ TiUVaVig, $71,069,969 fURm 
AdieQW FiQaQcial LX[embRXUg S.j U.l, $14,240,135 fURm AdieQW & SXmmiW CRUSRUaWiRQ LWd.,TRY 
19,605,243 ($4,765,231) fURm DiQi] AdieQW OWR DRQaQim TicaUeW Ye SaQa\i A.S., EUR 1,806,679 
($2,226,370) fURm AdieQW SeaWiQg d.R.R., $865,539 aQd EUR 1,938,120 ($2,270,499) fURm TUim LeadeU 
a.V.,  $47,172,712 fURm AdieQW HRldiQg IQWeUQaWiRQal IUelaQd LLC, $3,417,255 fURm AdieQW HRldiQg 
IUelaQd LLC, RUB 688,235,294 ($11,097,616) fURm AdieQW IQWeUQaWiRQal JRiQW SWRck CRmSaQ\, 
$35,156,700 fURm AdieQW LWd., GBP 7,771,000 ($10,118,621) fURm AdieQW FiQaQciQg IQWeUQaWiRQal LWd 
aQd GBP 11,665,000 ($15,189,000) fURm AdieQW PURSeUWieV UK LWd. 
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6 (LRVV)/SURILW RQ GLVSRVDO RI IQYHVWPHQWV 
 

 
 2019 

    $¶000 
2018 
$¶000 

(LRVV)/SURfiW RQ diVSRVal Rf IQYeVWmeQWV (20,007) 45,936 
 
IQ Whe cXUUeQW \eaU, Whe CRmSaQ\ diVSRVed Rf AdieQW Me[icR AXWRmRWUi] S. de R.L. de C.V. fRU $0.05 
UeVXlWiQg iQ a lRVV RQ diVSRVal Rf $10,635,000 aQd Whe CRmSaQ\ diVSRVed Rf EQVamble de IQWeUiRUeV 
AXWRmRWiceV Me[icR S. de R.L. de C.V. fRU $86,636,000 UeVXlWiQg iQ a lRVV Rf $9,372,000.  
 

IQ Whe SUiRU \eaU, Whe CRmSaQ\ diVSRVed Rf 100% Rf iWV iQYeVWmeQW iQ Michel ThieUU\ AUgeQWiQa SA fRU 
$922,128 WR aQRWheU gURXS CRmSaQ\, UeVXlWiQg iQ a lRVV RQ diVSRVal Rf $98,655 aQd Whe CRmSaQ\ 
diVSRVed Rf 100% Rf iWV iQYeVWmeQW iQ JP FRam MaQXfacWXUiQg VUR fRU $8,040,151 WR aQRWheU gURXS 
CRmSaQ\, UeVXlWiQg iQ a SURfiW Rf $455,156 aQd Whe CRmSaQ\ diVSRVed Rf 100% Rf iWV iQYeVWmeQW iQ 
AdieQW SlRYeQj GUadec d.R.R. aQd WUaQVfeUUed aQd cRQWUibXWed all Whe VhaUeV WR AdieQW FiQaQcial 
LX[embRXUg S.a.U.l. iQ e[chaQge fRU 1000 $1 VhaUeV aQd VhaUe SUemiXm Rf $75,899,000 UeVXlWiQg iQ a 
SURfiW Rf $45,580,000. 

 
 

7 IQWHUHVW UHFHLYDEOH DQG VLPLODU LQFRPH 

 
2019 

    $¶000 
2018  
$¶000  

BaQk iQWeUeVW 59 1,934 
IQWeUeVW UeceiYable fURm gURXS XQdeUWakiQgV 63,095 88,630 
TRWal iQWeUeVW iQcRme RQ fiQaQcial aVVeWV QRW meaVXUed aW faiU YalXe WhURXgh 
SURfiW aQd lRVV 

63,154 90,564 

GaiQV RQ deUiYaWiYe fiQaQcial iQVWUXmeQWV  5,754 3,202 
NeW fRUeigQ e[chaQge gaiQV RQ fiQaQciQg acWiYiW\ 22,948 15,948 
7RWDO LQWHUHVW UHFHLYDEOH DQG VLPLODU LQFRPH 91,856 109,714 
   

8 IQWHUHVW SD\DEOH DQG VLPLODU H[SHQVHV 

 
2019 

    $¶000 
2018 

    $¶000 
BaQk iQWeUeVW  30,601 9,298 
IQWeUeVW Sa\able WR gURXS XQdeUWakiQgV 67,780 63,818 
IQWeUeVW RQ e[WeUQal debW (aV diVclRVed iQ QRWe 15) 118,126 133,542 
7RWDO LQWHUHVW SD\DEOH DQG VLPLODU H[SHQVHV 216,507 206,658 

 
9 DLUHFWRUV DQG HPSOR\HHV  

 
The diUecWRUV UeceiYed QR UemXQeUaWiRQ iQ UeVSecW Rf WheiU VeUYiceV WR Whe CRmSaQ\ dXUiQg Whe \eaU 
(2018: Qil) aV WheiU VeUYiceV aV diUecWRUV Rf Whe CRmSaQ\ ZeUe iQcideQWal WR WheiU RWheU VeUYiceV ZiWhiQ 
Whe AdieQW Plc gURXS Rf cRmSaQieV aQd a UeaVRQable allRcaWiRQ Rf cRVWV caQQRW be made.  DiUecWRUV¶ 
UemXQeUaWiRQ cRVWV aUe bRUQe b\ RWheU membeUV Rf Whe AdieQW Plc gURXS Rf cRmSaQieV. The aYeUage 
mRQWhl\ QXmbeU Rf emSlR\eeV, e[clXdiQg diUecWRUV, iV Qil (2018: Qil).  
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10 PURILW/(ORVV) EHIRUH WD[DWLRQ 
 

 
2019 

    $¶000 
2018 

    $¶000 
PURILW/(ORVV) EHIRUH WD[DWLRQ LV VWDWHG DIWHU FKDUJLQJ 

AXdiWRUV¶ UemXQeUaWiRQ 
- aXdiW VeUYiceV fRU Whe CRmSaQ\ 

 
43 

 
25 

 
The amRXQW Said WR Whe CRmSaQ\¶V aXdiWRUV fRU QRQ-aXdiW feeV dXUiQg Whe \eaU ZaV $Qil (2018: $Qil) 
 
All maWeUial iWemV iQ aUUiYiQg WR PURfiW/(lRVV) befRUe Wa[aWiRQ aUe diVclRVed iQ Whe SWaWemeQW Rf 
cRmSUeheQViYe iQcRme. 
 
 
11 7D[ RQ SURILW/(ORVV) 
 

 
 2019 

    $¶000 
 2018 

    $¶000  
CXUUHQW WD[    
WiWhhRldiQg Wa[ 5,448 3,861  
7RWDO FXUUHQW WD[ 5,448 3,861  
DHIHUUHG WD[    
OUigiQaWiRQ aQd UeYeUVal Rf WimiQg diffeUeQceV - (5,199)  
AdjXVWmeQW WR deUecRgQiVe defeUUed Wa[ aVVeW 13,019 -  
PUiRU \eaU adjXVWmeQW (141) (941)  
7RWDO GHIHUUHG WD[ 12,878 (6,140)  
7RWDO WD[ RQ SURILW/(ORVV) 18,326 (2,279)  
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11 7D[ RQ SURILW/(ORVV) (FRQW¶G) 
 
FDFWRUV DIIHFWLQJ WKH WD[ FKDUJH/(FUHGLW) IRU WKH \HDU 
The CRmSaQ\ iV a UeVideQW iQ Whe UK fRU Wa[ SXUSRVeV. The Wa[ aVVeVVed fRU Whe \eaU iV lRZeU (2018: 
lRZeU) WhaQ Whe VWaQdaUd UaWe Rf cRUSRUaWiRQ Wa[ iQ Whe UK Rf 19% (2018: VWaQdaUd UaWe Rf 19%) fRU Whe 
\eaU eQded 30 SeSWembeU 2019.   The diffeUeQceV aUe e[SlaiQed belRZ: 
 

 
2019 

    $¶000 
 2018 

    $¶000 
PURILW/(ORVV) EHIRUH WD[DWLRQ 683,170 (323,414)  
PURfiW/(lRVV) mXlWiSlied b\ VWaQdaUd UaWe Rf cRUSRUaWiRQ Wa[ Rf 19% 
(2018: VWaQdaUd UaWe Rf 19%)  129,802 (61,449)  
EffecWV Rf:    

E[SeQVeV QRW dedXcWible fRU Wa[ SXUSRVeV 3,862 78  
ImSaiUmeQW Rf IQYeVWmeQWV 141,947 95,646  
IQcRme QRW VXbjecW WR Wa[ (307,551) (57,001)  
GURXS Uelief VXUUeQdeUed fRU Qil cRQVideUaWiRQ 18,298 16,915  
FRUeigQ bUaQch iQcRme 31 -  

WiWhhRldiQg Wa[ 5,448 3,861  

AdjXVWmeQW WR Wa[ chaUge iQ UeVSecW Rf SUeYiRXV SeUiRdV (141) (941)  

AdjXVWmeQW WR Wa[ chaUge iQ UeVSecW Rf SUeYiRXV SeUiRdV ± defeUUed 
Wa[ QRW UecRgQiVed 

13,019 -  

DefeUUed Wa[ QRW UecRgQiVed 12,179 -  

DiffeUeQceV iQ Wa[ UaWeV beWZeeQ cXUUeQW Wa[ aQd defeUUed Wa[ RQ 
WimiQg diffeUeQceV 

1,432 612  

7RWDO WD[ FKDUJH/(FUHGLW) 18,326 (2,279)  
 
IQ Whe SSUiQg BXdgeW 2020, Whe GRYeUQmeQW aQQRXQced WhaW fURm 1 ASUil 2020 Whe cRUSRUaWiRQ Wa[ UaWe 
ZRXld UemaiQ aW 19% (UaWheU WhaQ UedXciQg WR 17%, aV SUeYiRXVl\ eQacWed). ThiV QeZ laZ ZaV 
VXbVWaQWiYel\ eQacWed RQ 17 MaUch 2020. AV Whe SURSRVal WR keeS Whe UaWe aW 19% had QRW beeQ 
VXbVWaQWiYel\ eQacWed aW Whe balaQce VheeW daWe, iWV effecWV aUe QRW iQclXded iQ WheVe fiQaQcial 
VWaWemeQWV. 
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12 IQYHVWPHQWV 

  
2019 

$¶000 
AV aW 1 OcWRbeU 2018  7,372,427 

AddiWiRQV  1,350,380 

ImSaiUmeQW  (747,092) 

DiVSRValV (Vee QRWe 6)  (106,643) 

AW 30 6HSWHPEHU 2019  7,869,072 
 
The diUecWRUV haYe aVVeVVed Whe caUU\iQg YalXe Rf Whe iQYeVWmeQWV held b\ Whe CRmSaQ\. The\ belieYe 
iW aSSURSUiaWe WR imSaiU Whe iQYeVWmeQWV b\ $747,092,000 (2018: $503,400,000) WR UeflecW a chaQge iQ 
maUkeW cRQdiWiRQV.  

 

13 DHEWRUV  
   2019 2018  
   $'000 $'000 

AmRXQWV RZed b\ gURXS XQdeUWakiQgV (iQclXdiQg 
$921,431,687 (2018: $1,675,992,000) dXe afWeU mRUe WhaQ 
RQe \eaU)                                                                       

  935,040 1,692,480 

OWheU debWRUV    1,280 98 
DeUiYaWiYe fiQaQcial iQVWUXmeQW    12,531 13,231 
DefeUUed Wa[ aVVeW falliQg dXe afWeU mRUe WhaQ RQe \eaU   - 12,878 
   948,851 1,718,687 

 
AmRXQWV RZed b\ gURXS XQdeUWakiQgV iQclXde Whe fRllRZiQg: lRaQV Rf $33,331,687, $10,300,000 aQd 
$3,000,000 (2018: $33,331,687, $10,300,000 aQd $3,000,000) all maWXUiQg RQ 1 OcWRbeU 2020 beaUiQg 
aQ iQWeUeVW UaWe Rf 10.000%; aQ 800,000,000 EXUR lRaQ WUaQVlaWed WR $874,800,000 (2018: 
$929,360,000) maWXUiQg RQ 8 DecembeU 2024 beaUiQg aQ iQWeUeVW UaWe Rf 3.500%. IQWeUeVW RQ Whe lRaQV 
iV cRmSRXQded aQd Sa\able aQQXall\. AV aW 30 SeSWembeU 2019 $10,972,000 ZaV RXWVWaQdiQg (2018: 
$11,911,000). IQ addiWiRQ WR Whe afRUemeQWiRQed lRaQV a caVh SRRl balaQce Rf $2,636,000 (2018: 
$2,636,000) UemaiQed RXWVWaQdiQg. 
 
DXUiQg Whe \eaU Whe fRllRZiQg lRaQV ZeUe UeSaid: a lRaQ Rf $100,000,000 RUigiQall\ maWXUiQg RQ 3 
FebUXaU\ 2027 beaUiQg aQ iQWeUeVW UaWe Rf 5.375% (2018: $100,000,000); a lRaQ Rf $200,000,000 (2018: 
$200,000,000) RUigiQall\ maWXUiQg RQ 27 OcWRbeU 2023 beaUiQg aQ iQWeUeVW UaWe Rf 5.125% aQd a lRaQ Rf 
$400,000,000 (2018: $400,000,000) RUigiQall\  maWXUiQg RQ 27 OcWRbeU 2026 beaUiQg aQ iQWeUeVW UaWe Rf 
5.500%. 
 
All amRXQWV RZed fURm gURXS XQdeUWakiQgV iQ Whe cXUUeQW \eaU aQd SUiRU \eaU aUe XQVecXUed.   
 
The deUiYaWiYe fiQaQcial iQVWUXmeQW UeSUeVeQWV Whe faiU YalXe gaiQV RQ a cURVV-cXUUeQc\ iQWeUeVW UaWe 
VZaS Rf $200,000,000 WUaQVlaWed aW aQ e[chaQge UaWe Rf 1.2408 USD WR EXUR, aQd aW a maUgiQ Rf 
0.29775% eQWeUed iQWR RQ 3 SeSWembeU 2018 aQd maWXUiQg RQ 3 SeSWembeU 2020.  
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13   DHEWRUV (FRQW¶G) 

The defeUUed Wa[ aVVeW cRQViVWV Rf Whe fRllRZiQg amRXQWV: 
 2019  2018  
 $'000 $'000 

E[ceVV iQWeUeVW dedXcWiRQV caUUied fRUZaUd - 8,452 
Ta[ lRVVeV caUUied fRUZaUd  - 4,426 
7RWDO GHIHUUHG WD[ DVVHW - 12,878 

 
DXUiQg Whe \eaU, Whe defeUUed Wa[ aVVeW Rf $12,878,000 iQ Whe SUiRU \eaU ZaV de-UecRgQiVed aQd ZUiWWeQ 
Rff WR Whe iQcRme VWaWemeQW. 
 
AV aW 30 SeSWembeU 2019, Whe CRmSaQ\ haV WRWal XQUecRgQi]ed defeUUed Wa[ aVVeWV Rf $25,198,000 
(2018: Qil) dXe WR Whe lack Rf fXWXUe Wa[able iQcRme fRUecaVW. 
 
 
14 CUHGLWRUV ± DPRXQWV IDOOLQJ GXH ZLWKLQ RQH \HDU 

    
  2019  2018  
  $¶000 $¶000 
AmRXQWV RZed WR gURXS XQdeUWakiQgV  120,183 459,915 
AccUXed iQWeUeVW Sa\able  10,172 11,726 
OWheU cUediWRUV  28 12 
BaQk RYeUdUafW    1,034,605 659,905 
  1,164,988 1,131,558 

 
AmRXQWV RZed WR gURXS XQdeUWakiQgV iQclXde a lRaQ Rf $99,376,000 (2018: $99,376,000), Zhich ZaV 
UeSa\able iQ JXQe 2019, bXW haV a faciliW\ WR cRQWiQXe WR URll RYeU 6 mRQWhl\ XQWil Whe fiQal maWXUiW\ daWe Rf 
JXQe 2023 beaUiQg aQ iQWeUeVW UaWe Rf 2M LibRU+1.75%. IQWeUeVW RQ Whe lRaQV iV cRmSRXQded aQd Sa\able 
aQQXall\. AlVR iQclXded iQ amRXQWV RZed WR gURXS XQdeUWakiQgV iV lRaQ iQWeUeVW Rf $20,807,000 (2018: 
$20,414,000) Sa\able RQ Whe afRUemeQWiRQed lRaQV aQd Whe WZR iQWeUcRmSaQ\ lRaQV diVclRVed iQ QRWe 15.  

IQ Whe SUiRU \eaU, amRXQWV RZed WR gURXS XQdeUWakiQgV iQclXde a lRaQ Rf $340,125,000 Zhich XSRQ 
maWXUiW\ iQ JXQe 2019 ZaV SaUWiall\ UeSaid aQd WheQ e[WeQded WR JXQe 2021 beaUiQg aQ iQWeUeVW UaWe Rf 
4.92%. The balaQce UemaiQiQg Rf $ 280,124,000 iV diVclRVed iQ QRWe 15. 

AccUXed iQWeUeVW Sa\able UeSUeVeQWV lRaQ iQWeUeVW RQ Whe e[WeUQal debW diVclRVed iQ QRWe 15. 

The baQk RYeUdUafW iV chaUged aW LIBOR SlXV 70bSV UaWe aQd iV VecXUed b\ Za\ Rf a gXaUaQWee fURm Whe 
XlWimaWe SaUeQW cRmSaQ\, AdieQW Plc. 
All RWheU amRXQWV aUe XQVecXUed, iQWeUeVW fUee aQd UeSa\able RQ demaQd. 
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15 CUHGLWRUV ± DPRXQWV IDOOLQJ GXH DIWHU PRUH WKDQ RQH \HDU 
    
  2019  2018  
  $¶000 $¶000 
TeUm LRaQ A - LIBOR SlXV 1.75% dXe iQ 2021  - 1,200,000 
4.875% LRaQ QRWeV dXe iQ 2026  900,000 900,000 
3.50% LRaQ QRWeV dXe iQ 2024  1,093,500 1,161,700 
UQamRUWiVed bRQd iVVXaQce cRVWV  (20,909) (32,249)  
AmRXQWV RZed WR gURXS XQdeUWakiQgV  1,332,605 1,052,480  
  3,305,196 4,281,931 

 
OQ JXl\ 27, 2016, Whe CRmSaQ\ eQWeUed iQWR a cUediW agUeemeQW SURYidiQg fRU cRmmiWmeQWV ZiWh UeVSecW 
WR a $1,500,000,000 UeYRlYiQg cUediW faciliW\ (XQdUaZQ aW SeSWembeU 30, 2018) aQd a $1,500,000,000 
TeUm LRaQ A faciliW\ (Whe "OUigiQal CUediW FaciliWieV"). The OUigiQal CUediW FaciliWieV ZeUe WR maWXUe iQ JXl\ 
2021. UQWil Whe TeUm LRaQ A faciliW\ maWXUiW\ daWe, amRUWi]aWiRQ Rf Whe fXQded TeUm LRaQ A ZaV UeTXiUed 
iQ aQ amRXQW SeU TXaUWeU eTXal WR 1.25% Rf Whe RUigiQal SUiQciSal amRXQW SUiRU WR JXl\ 27, 2019 aQd 2.5% 
iQ each TXaUWeU WheUeafWeU SUiRU WR fiQal maWXUiW\. The OUigiQal CUediW FaciliWieV cRQWaiQed cRYeQaQWV WhaW 
iQclXded, amRQg RWheU WhiQgV aQd VXbjecW WR ceUWaiQ VigQificaQW e[ceSWiRQV, UeVWUicWiRQV RQ Whe AdieQW 
gURXS¶V abiliW\ WR declaUe RU Sa\ diYideQdV, make ceUWaiQ Sa\meQWV iQ UeVSecW Rf Whe QRWeV, cUeaWe lieQV, 
iQcXU addiWiRQal iQdebWedQeVV, make iQYeVWmeQWV, eQgage iQ WUaQVacWiRQV ZiWh affiliaWeV, eQWeU iQWR 
agUeemeQWV UeVWUicWiQg VXbVidiaUieV' abiliW\ WR Sa\ diYideQdV, diVSRVe Rf aVVeWV aQd meUge RU cRQVRlidaWe 
ZiWh aQ\ RWheU SeUVRQ. The TeUm LRaQ A faciliW\ alVR UeTXiUed maQdaWRU\ SUeSa\meQWV iQ cRQQecWiRQ 
ZiWh ceUWaiQ QRQ-RUdiQaU\ cRXUVe aVVeW ValeV aQd iQVXUaQce UecRYeU\ aQd cRQdemQaWiRQ eYeQWV, amRQg 
RWheU WhiQgV, aQd VXbjecW iQ each caVe WR ceUWaiQ VigQificaQW e[ceSWiRQV. 

OQ NRYembeU 6, 2018, Whe CRmSaQ\ eQWeUed iQWR aQ ameQdmeQW WR Whe OUigiQal CUediW FaciliWieV (³FiUVW 
AmeQded CUediW FaciliWieV") ZheUeb\ Whe fiQaQcial maiQWeQaQce cRYeQaQW ZaV ameQded WR UeTXiUe Whe 
AdieQW gURXS WR maiQWaiQ a WRWal QeW leYeUage UaWiR eTXal WR RU leVV WhaQ 4.5[ adjXVWed EBITDA 
(SUeYiRXVl\ 3.5[ adjXVWed EBITDA), ZiWh VWeS dRZQ SURYiViRQV VWaUWiQg iQ Whe TXaUWeU eQdiQg DecembeU 
31, 2020. The ameQdmeQW alVR e[SaQded Whe XSSeU UaQge Rf iQWeUeVW UaWe maUgiQV VXch WhaW Whe dUaZQ 
SRUWiRQ Rf Whe FiUVW AmeQded CUediW FaciliWieV ZRXld beaU iQWeUeVW baVed RQ LIBOR SlXV a maUgiQ 
beWZeeQ 1.25% -2.50% (SUeYiRXVl\ 1.25% - 2.25%), baVed RQ AdieQW¶V WRWal QeW leYeUage UaWiR. NR RWheU 
WeUmV ZeUe imSacWed b\ Whe fiUVW ameQdmeQW. 

OQ FebUXaU\ 6, 2019, Whe CRmSaQ\ eQWeUed iQWR aQ ameQdmeQW WR Whe FiUVW AmeQded CUediW FaciliWieV 
(³SecRQd AmeQded CUediW FaciliWieV") ZheUeb\ Whe fiQaQcial maiQWeQaQce cRYeQaQW cRQWaiQed iQ Whe FiUVW 
AmeQded CUediW FaciliWieV ZaV ameQded WR UeTXiUe Whe AdieQW gURXS WR maiQWaiQ a fiUVW lieQ VecXUed QeW 
leYeUage UaWiR eTXal WR RU leVV WhaQ 2.5[ adjXVWed EBITDA aV Rf Whe laVW da\ Rf each TXaUWeU, ZiWh VWeS 
dRZQ SURYiViRQV VWaUWiQg RQ SeSWembeU 30, 2020. The ameQdmeQW alVR added a QeZ WieU WR Whe SUiciQg 
VchedXle WhaW Zill be aSSlicable ZheQ Whe WRWal QeW leYeUage UaWiR e[ceedV 4.0[ adjXVWed EBITDA aQd 
ameQded ceUWaiQ RWheU defiQiWiRQV, QegaWiYe cRYeQaQWV aQd RWheU WeUmV ZiWhiQ Whe cUediW faciliW\. 

The fXll amRXQW Rf Whe TeUm LRaQ A faciliW\ ZaV dUaZQ iQ Whe fRXUWh TXaUWeU Rf fiVcal 2016. TheVe fXQdV 
ZeUe WUaQVfeUUed WR Whe fRUmeU PaUeQW aW Whe Wime Rf Whe dUaZ. IQ FebUXaU\ 2017, Whe CRmSaQ\ UeSaid 
$100 milliRQ Rf Whe TeUm LRaQ A faciliW\. IQ Ma\ 2017, Whe CRmSaQ\ UeSaid aQRWheU $200,000,000 Rf Whe 
TeUm LRaQ A faciliW\. The WRWal amRXQW UeSaid ZaV WUeaWed aV a SUeSa\meQW Rf Whe TXaUWeUl\ maQdaWRU\ 
SUiQciSle amRUWi]aWiRQ fRU Whe SeUiRd beWZeeQ MaUch 2017 aQd JXQe 2020 UeVXlWiQg iQ QR UeTXiUed 
SUiQciSal Sa\meQW XQWil JXQe 2020. 
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The CRmSaQ\ ZaV UeTXiUed WR Sa\ a cRmmiWmeQW fee RQ Whe XQXVed SRUWiRQ Rf Whe cRmmiWmeQWV XQdeU 
Whe UeYRlYiQg cUediW faciliW\ baVed RQ Whe WRWal QeW leYeUage UaWiR Rf Whe AdieQW gURXS, UaQgiQg fURm 0.15% 
WR 0.45%. 

OQ Ma\ 6, 2019 (Whe ³RefiQaQciQg DaWe´), AdieQW US LLC ("AdieQW US"), a ZhRll\ RZQed VXbVidiaU\ Rf Whe 
CRmSaQ\, WRgeWheU ZiWh ceUWaiQ RWheU VXbVidiaUieV, eQWeUed iQWR a QeZ aVVeW-baVed UeYRlYiQg cUediW faciliW\ 
(Whe ³ABL CUediW FaciliW\´), Zhich SURYideV fRU a UeYRlYiQg liQe Rf cUediW XS WR $1,250,000,000, iQclXdiQg a 
NRUWh AmeUicaQ VXb faciliW\ Rf XS WR $950,000,000 aQd a EXURSeaQ VXb faciliW\ Rf XS WR $300,000,000, 
VXbjecW WR bRUURZiQg baVe caSaciW\. The ABL CUediW FaciliW\ Zill maWXUe RQ Ma\ 6, 2024, VXbjecW WR a 
VSUiQgiQg maWXUiW\ daWe 91 da\V eaUlieU if ceUWaiQ amRXQWV UemaiQ RXWVWaQdiQg aW WhaW Wime XQdeU Whe TeUm 
LRaQ B AgUeemeQW (defiQed belRZ). IQWeUeVW iV Sa\able RQ Whe ABL CUediW FaciliW\ aW a flXcWXaWiQg UaWe Rf 
iQWeUeVW deWeUmiQed b\ UefeUeQce WR Whe EXURdRllaU UaWe SlXV aQ aSSlicable maUgiQ Rf 1.50% WR 2.00%. The 
CRmSaQ\ Zill Sa\ a cRmmiWmeQW fee Rf 0.25% WR 0.375% RQ Whe XQXVed SRUWiRQ Rf Whe cRmmiWmeQWV XQdeU 
Whe aVVeW-baVed UeYRlYiQg cUediW faciliW\ baVed RQ aYeUage glRbal aYailabiliW\. LeWWeUV Rf cUediW aUe limiWed 
WR Whe leVVeU Rf ([) $150,000,000 aQd (\) Whe aggUegaWe XQXVed amRXQW Rf cRmmiWmeQWV XQdeU Whe ABL 
CUediW FaciliW\ WheQ iQ effecW. SXbjecW WR ceUWaiQ cRQdiWiRQV, Whe ABL CUediW FaciliW\ ma\ be e[SaQded b\ XS 
WR $250,000,000 iQ addiWiRQal cRmmiWmeQWV. LRaQV XQdeU Whe ABL CUediW FaciliW\ ma\ be deQRmiQaWed, aW 
Whe RSWiRQ Rf Whe CRmSaQ\, iQ U.S. dRllaUV, EXURV, PRXQdV SWeUliQg RU SZediVh KURQeU. The ABL CUediW 
AgUeemeQW iV VecXUed RQ a fiUVW-SUiRUiW\ lieQ RQ all accRXQWV UeceiYable, iQYeQWRU\ aQd baQk accRXQWV (aQd 
fXQdV RQ deSRViW WheUeiQ) aQd a VecRQd-SUiRUiW\ lieQ RQ all Rf Whe WaQgible aQd iQWaQgible aVVeWV Rf ceUWaiQ 
AdieQW VXbVidiaUieV. AV Rf SeSWembeU 30, 2019, Whe AdieQW gURXS¶V aYailabiliW\ XQdeU WhiV faciliW\ ZaV 
$983,000,000. 

IQ addiWiRQ, AdieQW US aQd AdieQW GlRbal HRldiQgV S.j U.l., eQWeUed iQWR a QeZ WeUm lRaQ cUediW agUeemeQW 
(Whe ³TeUm LRaQ B AgUeemeQW´) RQ Whe RefiQaQciQg DaWe SURYidiQg fRU a 5-\eaU $800,000,000 VeQiRU 
VecXUed WeUm lRaQ faciliW\ WhaW ZaV fXll\ dUaZQ RQ clRViQg. The TeUm LRaQ B AgUeemeQW amRUWi]eV iQ eTXal 
TXaUWeUl\ iQVWallmeQWV aW a UaWe Rf 1.00% SeU aQQXm Rf Whe RUigiQal SUiQciSal amRXQW WheUeRf, ZiWh Whe 
UemaiQiQg balaQce dXe aW fiQal maWXUiW\ RQ Ma\ 6, 2024. IQWeUeVW RQ Whe TeUm LRaQ B AgUeemeQW accUXeV 
aW Whe EXURdRllaU UaWe SlXV aQ aSSlicable maUgiQ eTXal WR 4.25% (ZiWh RQe 0.25% VWeS dRZQ baVed RQ 
achieYemeQW Rf a VSecific VecXUed QeW leYeUage leYel VWaUWiQg ZiWh Whe fiVcal TXaUWeU eQdiQg DecembeU 31, 
2019). The TeUm LRaQ B AgUeemeQW alVR SeUmiWV AdieQW WR iQcXU iQcUemeQWal WeUm lRaQV iQ aQ aggUegaWe 
amRXQW QRW WR e[ceed Whe gUeaWeU Rf $750,000,000 aQd aQ XQlimiWed amRXQW VXbjecW WR a SUR fRUma fiUVW 
lieQ VecXUed QeW leYeUage UaWiR Rf QRW gUeaWeU WhaQ 1.75 WR 1.00 aQd ceUWaiQ RWheU cRQdiWiRQV. 

FiQall\, RQ Whe RefiQaQciQg DaWe, AdieQW US eQWeUed iQWR aQ iQdeQWXUe UelaWiQg WR Whe iVVXaQce Rf 
$800,000,000 aggUegaWe SUiQciSal amRXQW Rf SeQiRU FiUVW LieQ NRWeV (Whe ³NRWeV´). The NRWeV maWXUe RQ 
Ma\ 15, 2026 aQd beaU iQWeUeVW aW a UaWe Rf 7.00% SeU aQQXm. IQWeUeVW RQ Whe NRWeV iV Sa\able Vemi-
aQQXall\ iQ aUUeaUV RQ NRYembeU 15 aQd Ma\ 15 Rf each \eaU, cRmmeQciQg RQ NRYembeU 15, 2019. 

The SURceedV fURm Whe WUaQVacWiRQV deVcUibed abRYe ZeUe XVed WR UeSa\ Whe RXWVWaQdiQg iQdebWedQeVV 
aQd WeUmiQaWe cRmmiWmeQWV XQdeU Whe CRmSaQ\¶V fRUmeU cUediW agUeemeQW, Zhich ZaV VchedXled WR 
maWXUe iQ JXl\ 2021. IQ addiWiRQ, ceUWaiQ SURceedV ZeUe XVed (i) WR Sa\ UelaWed SUemiXmV, feeV aQd 
e[SeQVeV iQ cRQQecWiRQ ZiWh Whe UefiQaQciQg aQd eQWeUiQg iQWR aQd fXQdiQg Rf Whe QeZ cUediW faciliWieV aQd 
(ii) fRU ZRUkiQg caSiWal aQd RWheU geQeUal cRUSRUaWe SXUSRVeV. 
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OQ AXgXVW 19, 2016, Whe CRmSaQ\ iVVXed $900,000,000 aggUegaWe SUiQciSal amRXQW Rf 4.875% USD-
deQRmiQaWed XQVecXUed QRWeV dXe 2026 aQd ¼1,100,000,000 ($1,093,000,000) aggUegaWe SUiQciSal 
amRXQW Rf 3.50% XQVecXUed QRWeV dXe 2024. 

BRQd iVVXaQce cRVWV aUe amRUWiVed RYeU Whe WeUm Rf Whe lRaQV WR Zhich Whe\ UelaWe, beiQg SeUiRdV Rf 5 WR 
10 \eaUV. 

AmRXQWV RZed WR gURXS XQdeUWakiQgV iQclXde Whe fRllRZiQg XQVecXUed lRaQV:  LRaQV Rf $200,000,000 
(2018: $200,000,000) aQd $852,480,398 (2018: $852,480,398) bRWh maWXUiQg iQ DecembeU 2026 aQd 
bRWh beaUiQg aQ iQWeUeVW UaWe Rf 4.875% aQd a lRaQ Rf $ 280,124,000 (2018: dXe XQdeU RQe \eaU aV 
diVclRVed iQ QRWe 14: $340,125,000) maWXUiQg iQ JXQe 2021 aQd beaUiQg aQ iQWeUeVW UaWe Rf 4.92%.  

 

16 CDOOHG XS VKDUH FDSLWDO DQG RWKHU UHVHUYHV 
 

AOORWWHG DQG IXOO\ SDLG 
NXPEHU RI 

VKDUHV 
7RWDO 
$'000 

OUdiQaU\ VhaUeV Rf �0.01 each aW 1 OcWRbeU 2018 aQd 30 SeSWembeU 2019 11,947 - 
 
 

DLYLGHQGV SDLG 
 2019 

    $¶000 
 2018 

    $¶000 
CaVh diYideQd - - 
DiYideQd iQ VSecie - - 
 - - 

 
IQ SeSWembeU 2018, a caVh caSiWal cRQWUibXWiRQ Rf $6,275,438 ZaV UeceiYed fURm AdieQW GlRbal HRldiQgV 
LX[embRXUg S.a.U.l. IQ SeSWembeU 2019, a fXUWheU caVh cRQWUibXWiRQ Rf $5,270,000 ZaV UeceiYed.   ThiV 
iV UeflecWed iQ RWheU UeVeUYeV iQ Whe SWaWemeQW Rf chaQgeV iQ eTXiW\. 
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17 8OWLPDWH SDUHQW XQGHUWDNLQJ DQG FRQWUROOLQJ SDUW\ 
 
The immediaWe SaUeQW XQdeUWakiQg iV AdieQW GlRbal HRldiQgV LX[embRXUg S.a.U.l., a CRmSaQ\ 
iQcRUSRUaWed iQ LX[embRXUg. 
 
AV aW 30 SeSWembeU 2019, Whe XlWimaWe SaUeQW XQdeUWakiQg aQd cRQWURlliQg SaUW\ ZaV AdieQW Plc, a 
CRmSaQ\ iQcRUSRUaWed iQ IUelaQd. AdieQW Plc ZaV Whe SaUeQW XQdeUWakiQg Rf Whe VmalleVW aQd laUgeVW 
gURXS Rf XQdeUWakiQgV WR cRQVRlidaWe WheVe fiQaQcial VWaWemeQWV aW 30 SeSWembeU 2019. The 
cRQVRlidaWed fiQaQcial VWaWemeQWV Rf AdieQW Plc aUe aYailable fURm: 
 
AdieQW Plc, 25-28 NRUWh Wall QXa\, IFSC, DXbliQ 1, IUelaQd 
 
18 NRQ-DGMXVWLQJ SRVW EDODQFH VKHHW HYHQW  
 
The imSacW Rf Whe QRYel VWUaiQ Rf Whe cRURQaYiUXV ideQWified iQ laWe 2019 (³COVID-19´) haV gURZQ 
WhURXghRXW Whe ZRUld, iQclXdiQg iQ all glRbal aQd UegiRQal maUkeWV VeUYed b\ Whe AdieQW gURXS. 
GRYeUQmeQWal aXWhRUiWieV haYe imSlemeQWed QXmeURXV meaVXUeV aWWemSWiQg WR cRQWaiQ aQd miWigaWe Whe 
effecWV Rf COVID-19, iQclXdiQg WUaYel baQV aQd UeVWUicWiRQV, TXaUaQWiQeV, VRcial diVWaQciQg RUdeUV, VhelWeU 
iQ Slace RUdeUV aQd VhXWdRZQV Rf QRQ-eVVeQWial acWiYiWieV.  
 
BegiQQiQg iQ laWe MaUch 2020, Whe AdieQW gURXS e[SeUieQced Whe VhXWdRZQ Rf effecWiYel\ all faciliWieV iQ 
Whe AmeUicaV aQd EXURSeaQ UegiRQV cRiQcidiQg ZiWh Whe VhXWdRZQ Rf cXVWRmeU faciliWieV iQ WhRVe UegiRQV. 
The AdieQW gURXS alVR e[SeUieQced Whe VhXWdRZQ Rf aSSUR[imaWel\ 50% Rf SlaQWV iQ AVia (RXWVide ChiQa) 
dXUiQg laWe MaUch 2020 aQd eaUl\ ASUil 2020. The UeVXmSWiRQ Rf SURdXcWiRQ iQ all Rf WheVe UegiRQV iV 
deSeQdeQW RQ cXVWRmeUV UeVXmiQg RSeUaWiRQV. UQWil a UeVXmSWiRQ Rf SURdXcWiRQ caQ RccXU, iW iV 
aQWiciSaWed WhaW cXVWRmeUV Zill QRW be RSeUaWiQg. 
 
IW iV alVR likel\ WhaW Whe glRbal aXWRmRWiYe iQdXVWU\ Zill e[SeUieQce VigQificaQWl\ lRZeU demaQd fRU QeZ 
Yehicle ValeV aV a UeVXlW Rf Whe glRbal ecRQRmic VlRZdRZQ caXVed b\ Whe COVID-19 SaQdemic becaXVe 
QeZ Yehicle ValeV aUe highl\ deSeQdeQW RQ VWURQg cRQVXmeU cRQfideQce aQd lRZ XQemSlR\meQW. UQWil 
cRQVXmeUV UegaiQ cRQfideQce iQ Whe maUkeWV aQd XQemSlR\meQW UeWXUQV WR lRZeU leYelV, QeZ Yehicle  
ValeV Zill likel\ be VigQificaQWl\ lRZeU WhaQ hiVWRUical aQd SUeYiRXVl\ SURjecWed ValeV leYelV.  

AdieQW haYe beeQ acWiYel\ mRQiWRUiQg Whe glRbal RXWbUeak aQd VSUead Rf COVID-19 aQd WakiQg VWeSV WR 
miWigaWe Whe SRWeQWial UiVkV SRVed b\ iWV VSUead aQd UelaWed ciUcXmVWaQceV aQd imSacWV. AdieQW cRQWiQXe 
WR aVVeVV aQd XSdaWe RXU bXViQeVV cRQWiQXiW\ SlaQV iQ Whe cRQWe[W Rf WhiV SaQdemic. We haYe WakeQ 
SUecaXWiRQV WR helS keeS Whe ZRUkfRUce healWh\ aQd Vafe, iQclXdiQg eVWabliVhiQg a GlRbal ReVSRQVe 
Team, imSlemeQWiQg VWUicW WUaYel UeVWUicWiRQV, eQfRUciQg UigRURXV h\gieQe SURWRcRlV, iQcUeaViQg 
VaQiWiVaWiRQ effRUWV aW all faciliWieV aQd imSlemeQWiQg UemRWe ZRUkiQg aUUaQgemeQWV fRU Whe YaVW majRUiW\ 
Rf emSlR\eeV ZhR ZRUk RXWVide Whe SlaQWV. 

IQ addiWiRQ WR Whe VigQificaQW meaVXUeV WakeQ WR UedXce aQd cRQWaiQ cRVWV, AdieQW haV WakeQ UeceQW acWiRQ 
WR SURYide addiWiRQal liTXidiW\, SUimaUil\ iQclXdiQg Whe dUaZ dRZQ RQ iWV ABL UeYRlYiQg cUediW faciliW\ Rf 
$825 milliRQ aW Whe eQd Rf MaUch 2020. AV Rf ASUil 2020, Whe dUaZQ amRXQW decUeaVed WR $688 milliRQ 
aQd $154 milliRQ UemaiQV aYailable. 
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18       NRQ-DGMXVWLQJ SRVW EDODQFH VKHHW HYHQW (FRQW¶G) 
 

The VSUead Rf COVID-19 aQd Whe meaVXUeV WakeQ WR UeVWUaiQ Whe VSUead Rf Whe YiUXV haYe had, aQd Zill 
cRQWiQXe WR haYe, a maWeUial QegaWiYe imSacW RQ Whe AdieQW gURXS¶V fiQaQcial UeVXlWV aQd liTXidiW\, aQd 
VXch QegaWiYe imSacW ma\ cRQWiQXe Zell be\RQd Whe cRQWaiQmeQW Rf VXch RXWbUeak. CRQVeTXeQWl\, Whe 
imSacW RQ RXU bXViQeVV, fiQaQcial cRQdiWiRQ RU lRQgeU-WeUm fiQaQcial RU RSeUaWiRQal UeVXlWV aUe XQceUWaiQ. 
ThiV  SRVeV a UiVk Rf imSaiUmeQW WR Whe XQdeUl\iQg IQYeVWmeQW YalXe ZiWhiQ Whe CRmSaQ\ if Whe caUU\iQg 
YalXe Rf Whe IQYeVWmeQWV aUe QR lRQgeU VXSSRUWed b\ Whe IQYeVWmeQWV UecRYeUable amRXQW. 

DXe WR Whe COVID-19 SaQdemic aQd Whe VigQificaQW iQWeUUXSWiRQ iW haV caXVed WR AdieQW¶V RSeUaWiRQV, 
AdieQW WeVWed gRRdZill fRU imSaiUmeQW fRU each Rf iWV UeSRUWiQg XQiWV fRU Whe TXaUWeU eQded MaUch 2020 
XViQg a faiU YalXe meWhRd baVed RQ maQagemeQW'V jXdgmeQWV aQd aVVXmSWiRQV UegaUdiQg fXWXUe caVh 
flRZV. The fiQaQcial SURjecWiRQV cRQVideUed Whe imSacW WhaW COVID-19 iV haYiQg RQ AdieQW¶V cXUUeQW aQd 
fXWXUe RSeUaWiRQV aV Zell aV Whe imSacW WR QeZ Yehicle ValeV iQ fXWXUe \eaUV. AV a UeVXlW Rf Whe WeVW, WheUe 
ZaV QR gRRdZill imSaiUmeQW UecRUded dXUiQg Whe TXaUWeU eQded MaUch 2020. CRQVeTXeQWl\, WhiV haV led 
Whe DiUecWRUV WR cRQclXde WheUe iV cXUUeQWl\ QR fXUWheU imSaiUmeQW WR Whe IQYeVWmeQWV iQ AdieQW GlRbal 
HRldiQgV LWd Zhich iV Whe iQWeUmediaWe hRldiQg cRmSaQ\ ZiWhiQ Whe AdieQW gURXS. 

A chaQge iQ aQ\ Rf WheVe eVWimaWeV aQd aVVXmSWiRQV, eVSeciall\ aV iW UelaWeV WR Whe e[WeQW Rf Whe 
COVID-19 SaQdemic¶V imSacWV RQ Yehicle SURdXcWiRQ YRlXmeV ZiWhiQ Whe aXWRmRWiYe iQdXVWU\ aV Zell aV 
Whe demaQd fRU QeZ Yehicle ValeV RQce Whe cXUUeQW RSeUaWiRQal iQWeUUXSWiRQV aUe RYeU, cRXld SURdXce 
VigQificaQWl\ lRZeU faiU YalXeV Rf AdieQW'V UeSRUWiQg XQiWV, Zhich cRXld haYe a maWeUial imSacW RQ iWV 
UeVXlWV Rf RSeUaWiRQV aQd maWeUiall\ chaQge Whe UecRYeUable amRXQW Rf Whe iQYeVWmeQWV iQ AdieQW GlRbal 
HRldiQgV LWd. 


